
JAK/rk 
//17 
Item No.  
 

1 
 

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL,  
SIGNED ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 

 
AN ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE RADIO SYSTEM 
AGREEMENT WITH DAILEY & WELLS COMMUNICATIONS, INC., 
FOR THE CONTINUING MAINTENANCE OF THE 800 MHZ AND 700 
MHZ P25 TRUNKED RADIO SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED 
EQUIPMENT FOR AN ESTIMATED ANNUAL AMOUNT OF 
$1,154,232.24 FUNDED FROM THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
SERVICES OPERATING BUDGET AND EXTENDING THE CURRENT 
CONTRACT TO A MINIMUM OF 6 MONTHS AFTER CITY/COUNTY 
ACCEPTANCE AND CUTOVER TO THE NEW RADIO SYSTEM. 
 

*             *             *             *             * 
 

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio and Dailey & Wells Communications, Inc. entered into a 
contract, approved by Ordinance No. 90319, for the maintenance for the installed Public Safety 
Radio System Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, in anticipation of a new radio system procurement and implementation, it is 
necessary to amend and update the agreement with Dailey & Wells Communications, Inc. to 
provide for the continued maintenance of the current Public Safety Radio System during the 
transition to the new radio system and to modify terms and conditions; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City wishes to extend the contract to a minimum of 6 months after City/County 
acceptance and cutover to the new radio system; and 
 
WHEREAS, the amendment to the Radio System Agreement with Dailey & Wells 
Communications, Inc., for the continuing maintenance of the 800 MHZ and 700 MHZ P25 
trunked radio system and associated equipment will be for an estimated annual amount of 
$1,154,232.24, of which the City will fund $923,386 and Bexar County will fund $230,846; 
NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Manager, the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, and their designees, are 
hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the contract with Dailey & Wells 
Communications, Inc. providing for the continued maintenance of the current Public Safety 
Radio System and extending the contract to a minimum of 6 months after City/County 
acceptance and cutover to the new radio system. A copy of the amendment is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein for all purposes as Exhibit I. 
 
SECTION 2.  [Financials to be added to final ordinance.] 
 



JAK/rk 
//17 
Item No.  
 

2 
 

SECTION 3.  [Financials to be added to final ordinance.] 
 
SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight or more 
affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective on the tenth day after passage. 
 
PASSED and APPROVED this ___ day of ________________, 2017.  
 
 
 
 

M A Y O R  
             Ivy R. Taylor 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:           
 
 
             
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk    Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 
 


